PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
InnoDesk Business Tools, Inc.	06/08/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE ZISZOR! IIc
Street Address:	One Westminster Place, Suite 102
City:	Lake Forest
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D474231
Patent Number:	7240870

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)521-2860

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-521-2760 Phone:

Email: jhanrath@muchshelist.com

James P. Hanrath Correspondent Name:

191 N. Wacker Dr., Suite 1800 Address Line 1: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0004432.0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James P. Hanrath

Total Attachments: 5

500318728

source=Assignment-InnoDesk to The Ziszor#page1.tif source=Assignment-InnoDesk to The Ziszor#page2.tif source=Assignment-InnoDesk to The Ziszor#page3.tif

source=Assignment-InnoDesk to The Ziszor#page4.tif source=Assignment-InnoDesk to The Ziszor#page5.tif

RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET	
PATENT	S ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
InnoDesk Business Tools, Inc.	Name: THE ZISZOR! 11c	
Illionesy pretitese toote, Tite.	Internal Address:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: One Westminster Place	
Execution Date(s) June 8, 2007	Suite 102	
X Assignment Merger	The same of the sa	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Lake Forest	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 60045	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) U.S. D474,231S U.S. Patent 7,240,870 (from Serial No. 11/043,419) ached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2	
Name: James P. Hanrath	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00	
Internal Address: Much Shelist	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 191 N. Wacker Dr., Suite 1800	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information	
State:Zip:60606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: (312) 521-2760	b. Deposit Account Number 134825	
Fax Number:(312) 521-2860	T	
Email Address: jhanrath@muchshelist.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: James . Han	rat 7/20/07	
Signature	Date	
James P. Hanrath Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and effective as of June 8, 2007, by InnoDesk Business Tools, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 23800 Commerce Park, Suite A, Beachwood, OH 44122, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), to THE ZISZOR! Ilc, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at One Westminster Place, Suite 102, Lake Forest, IL 60045, U.S.A. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, this Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the same date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between Assignor, Assignee, and InnoDesk, Inc. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell all patent rights, patent applications, patent registrations, and patents worldwide owned by Assignor with respect to the Shredder (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>) and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, provisional applications, reissues, renewals, re-examinations, applications, and any foreign counterparts or extensions of any of the foregoing (collectively, "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer, and deliver, and hereby agrees to assign (and agrees to further assign), unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation, all rights to the aforesaid Patents and any other United States or foreign applications, all Letters Patent issuing therefrom, together with all improvements and betterments of said Patents and all applications, provisional applications, continued prosecution applications, requests for continuing examination, continuations-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissues, extensions and substitutes of or claiming the benefit of the aforesaid application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent issuing therefrom to Assignee, for its interest as Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute any papers, provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, when reasonably requested by Assignee to provide Assignees, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full enjoyment, protection, enforcement, and title in and to the Patents and rights hereby transferred (with any costs of any such testimony at the expense of Assignee).

Assignor furthermore agrees upon request of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, reasonably required for the filing and granting of foreign applications relating to the Patents and the perfecting of title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same document. The exchange of copies of this Assignment and of signature pages by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this

726060/D/7

Ž,

Assignment as to the parties and may be used in lieu of the original Assignment for all purposes. Signatures of the parties transmitted by facsimile or other electronic means shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

InnoDesk Business Tools, Inc.

Name:

Title:

//~/

ASSIGNEE:

THE ZISZOR! llc

By:

Bruce Grieve, its Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR ASSIGNOR

State of

County of wy

55.:

On this 8th day of June, 2007, before me, Arthun Tommes ersonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument, InnoDesk Business Tools, Inc. executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

KENNETH E MICHAELS 111 Notary Public, State of Ohio Ay Commission Expires Aug. 31, 2011 Recorded in Lake County

SCHEDULE A

Issued Patents and Patent Applications

Issued U.S. Patents:

E ()

U.S. Patent Number	Title
US D474,231 S	Hand-Held Paper Shredder

Pending U.S. Patent Applications:

U.S. Application Number	Title	Filing Date
11/043,419	Hand-Held Paper Shredder	

Issued Foreign Patents:

Patent Number	Title	Country
101814	Hand-Held Paper Shredder	Canada
17209	Hand-Held Paper Shredder	Mexico
3010275	Hand-Held Paper Shredder	United Kingdom

726060/D/7

Assignment as to the parties and may be us Signatures of the parties transmitted by facsin original signatures for all purposes.	ed in lieu of the original As nile or other electronic means	signment for all purposes. shall be deemed to be their
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties first set forth above.	hereto have executed this Paten	Assignment as of the date
	ASSIGNOR:	
	InnoDesk Business Tools, Inc	
	By: Name: Title:	
	ASSIGNEE:	
	THE ZISZORI IIC	
	Bruse Grieve, its Manage	r
ACKNO FOE	OWLEDGMENT R ASSIGNOR	
State of) ss.: County of)		
On this 8th day of June, 2007, before me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid within instrument and acknowledged to me that by his signature on the instrument, InnoDesk Bu	ence) to be the person whose the executed the same in his a	name is subscribed to the athorized capacity and that
Witness my hand and official seal.		
Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:		

RECORDED: 07/20/2007

PATENT REEL: 019580 FRAME: 0683